

## **Privacy Policy**

Whetstone Associates
www.whetstoneassociates.net
Version 0.2

## 1. Scope of this Privacy Policy

This policy applies to all products and services provided by Whetstone Associates, mobile applications and applications posted by Whetstone Associates and any third party marketplaces and application stores. This privacy policy will not be valid for products/services those developed/ provided by Whetstone with their separate Privacy Policy.

This Privacy Policy is organized into two sections:

Section 1: Information collected and controlled by Whetstone Associates

Section 2. Information that Whetstone Associates manage on your behalf

## Section 1: Information collected and controlled by Whetstone Associates

Whetstone Associates collects only essential information provided by clients and visitors during account setup, event registration, support requests, or purchases. We retain your name and contact details but do not store credit card numbers.

Access to your personal data is restricted to our employees and contractors with a legitimate need. When sharing your information with others, such as developers, service providers, domain registrars, and partners, they must maintain adequate security measures and have a valid purpose, typically related to assisting you.

We retain operational data for the necessary period for assessment and other purposes or to comply with applicable records retention requirements, if any. Afterward, all data, including electronic records, will be securely deleted.

## Section 2. Information that Whetstone Associates manage on your behalf

If you entrust Whetstone Associates with data, whether it's customer or employee information, this data is referred to as service data.

You maintain ownership of your service data. We safeguard it, limit access, and process it solely as per your instructions. You have the right to access, share it via third-party integrations, and request data exports or deletions.

We retain your data as long as you use Whetstone Services. Upon account termination, your data will be automatically removed from our active database within 6 months in default, or as per the contract between your company and Whetstone Associates.